
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
29 April 2020 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
  
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Keith Inston 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Rose 
Garden Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 6ED 

(Pages 3 - 70) 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub - 
Committee 
29 April 2020 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises 

Licence in respect of Rose Garden Banqueting 
Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 
6ED 

  

Wards affected Blakenhall 

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.Craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
1.  To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
1.0  Purpose 
 
1.1  To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a new premises licence. 
 

2.0  Background 
 
2.1 The application was received on 14 February 2020 from Mr Kuljinder Pahal for a 

premises licence in respect of Rose Garden Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, 
Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV4 6ED. A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.2  The premises are in the Blakenhall ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

2.3  The application is in respect of provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments, Live 

Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Supply of Alcohol on the Premises and 

Late Night Refreshment.  
 
2.4  This premises are situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy and 

the area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

2.5  It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority that the application for this premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 
 

2.6  All Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application. 
 
2.7  Relevant representations have been received from: 

 Licensing Authority 

 West Midlands Police 

 Planning 

 Environmental Health 

 Other Persons 
 
2.8  Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 4 to 10. 
 
2.9  West Midlands Police have mediated with the applicant’s solicitor, the mediation 

document is attached at Appendix 11.  
 
2.10  The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to 

attend the hearing. 
 

2.11  The applicant’s solicitor has provided further correspondence to all Responsible 
Authorities, advising steps the applicant is willing to take to address the concerns raised 
in representations, this document is attached at Appendix 12. 

 
 
 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
3.0  Policy Implications 
 
3.1  On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the 

Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City. This decision supported 
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption 
and/or late-night refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing 
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
3.2  The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 

the sale or supply of alcohol and/or late-night refreshment for new Premises Licences 
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated 
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused. 
 

3.3  Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences 
in the Cumulative Impact Zones). 
 

3.4  To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to 
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already 
being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives. 
 

4.0  Financial implications 
 
4.1  There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this 

report. The fee for this application is £100.00 and is non-refundable. The fees and 
charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was 
noted by the Statutory Licensing Committee on 22 January 2020. [NC/06012020/K] 
 

5.0  Legal implications 
 
5.1  Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 

function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely: - 
(a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) Public safety; 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance; 
(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2  The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must 
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application. 
 

5.3  Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy statement which includes a cumulative 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

impact policy. 
 

5.4  Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to 
grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate 
 

5.5  In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub- 
Committee: 
 
I. Should be satisfied it applies due to: 

(a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone; 
(b) Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol 
or late-night refreshment and is; 
(c)The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder 
or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 

 
And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply: 

 
II. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless 
sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a 
licence will not be granted or varied. 
 

5.6  If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show 
the premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the 
application should not be refused based upon Cumulative Impact Policy. 
[RP/25032020/A] 
 

6.0  Equalities implications 
 
6.1  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 
 

6.2  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 

 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is 
proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the 
applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 
 

7.0  Climate change and environmental implications 
 
7.1  There are no climate change and environmental Implications in relation to this report. 
 

Page 6


[...]
on 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Occasional Mixed Martial Arts, Wrestling and Boxing events

State any seasonal variations for boxing and wrestling entertainment

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and New Years Eve from end of normal permitted hours to 02:00 on the following day

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live mus
[...]
tart End

Start End

SATURDAY

Start End

Start End

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and New Years Eve from 23:00 to 02:00 on the following day

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 23:00

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises selec
[...]
1.  Full CCTV coverage is to be installed in and outside the premises (see plans) to the reasonable requirements of the local 
police (with minimum 28 day recording). 
2.  Each event will be risk assessed and, if considered necessary, security operatives will be used to manage entry / exit and 
safety of those attending. 
3. A Challenge 25 policy will be adopted for the sale of alcohol 
4. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will be provided with a copy of the conditions of the premises licence (mandatory 
and otherwise) and required to confirm they will comply with them 
5. A refusals register will be kept and made available to the police. 
6. Strict no drugs policy to be implimented

c) Public safety

1. The premises will have full fire and safety equipment in accordance with relevant regulations. All fire safety equipment 
will be maintained as appropriate 
2. Staff appropriately trained on first aid will be available whenever premises are open.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. The design and construction of the building has been carried out to minimise risk of noise nuisance from events. This will 
be reviewed by the premises licence holder once the premises is operational.  
2. The hours of the premises opening are limited to 23:00 save for Christams Eve, Christmas Day and New Years Eve/Day 
3. There will be signs erected to request patrons to be considerate of neighbours when leaving the premisesPage 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

1. Children will only be allowed on the premises if accompanied by an adult 
2. Challenge 25 policy

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK wh
[...]
: RESTRICTED 
 
Dear James,  
 
I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to submit formal 
representations to the above application under the four licensing objectives. 
 
There is a rebuttable presumption that applications within a C.I.Z will be refused unless the 
applicant can demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection 
of Children from Harm and Public Safety. 
 
There is insufficient information within the operating schedule to show how they will address all 
four licensing objectives. 
 
The application has requested the supply of alcohol on the premises, Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 
23:00 hours and Non-standard timings: On Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and New Years Eve 
from end of normal permitted hours to 02:00 on the following day. This raises concern for the 
Licensing Authority as to the location of the premises and its planning permission. 
 
Planning restrictions throughout the application have been undermined. The planning decision 
notice states “Operational hours of the Banqueting Suite shall be restricted to 10.00am to 2300 pm 
hrs Mondays to Sundays and on Bank and Public Holidays.” The operating schedule should be 
amended to reflect the Planning Decision Notice.   
 

Page 43

ENVH543_2
Text Box
Appendix 4



2

I will be looking to mediate with the applicant in order to address these concerns by way of 
amendments/conditions to the operating schedule, prior to a Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Hearing. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Elaine Moreton 
Section Leader 
Tel. Office: 01902 552772 
 
E-mail: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Page 44



1

From: WV Licensing <wv_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 10 March 2020 14:08
To: Licensing
Cc: Stephan
[...]
ine level.  In accordance with 
Planning Permission 18/00354/ful the said premises does not have planning permission to 
operate a second dance floor or stage.  The reasoning behind this is that operating two 
dance floors in tandem would over intensify the land use and increase the noise level 
emanating from the site.  This would likely warrant noise complaints given the close 
proximity of residential to the site. 
Please note that reference to the screening of the site by trees does not attenuate noise 
they merely provide a visual screen. 
 

2. The applicant requests to increase the hours of use of the site from the currently permitted 
(in line with PP 18/00354/ful) 10:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday including all Public and 
Bank Holidays.  The Premises application wishes to have entertainment and the selling of 
alcohol until 02:00 on some days.  The permitting of this will cause unacceptable levels of 
noise to local residents and should not be permitted.  For information in the assessment of 
noise, there is a requirement to control noise to a considerably lower level throughout night-
time hours.  Night time in the context of noise control is 23:00 – 07:00. 

 
Please contact me direct should you require further clarification on the points raised. 
 
Regards 

 
 
Emma Waites 
Senior Officer - Food and Consumer Safety 
Tel. Office: 01902 551912 
Tel. Mobile: 07771-836230 
 
E-mail: Emma.Waites@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 49

ENVH543_5
Text Box
Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

From: Councillor Paul Birch <Paul.Birch@wolverhampton.gov.uk>  
Sent: 22 February 2020 18:16 
To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Councillor John Rowley <John.Rowley@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; 
Councillor Jas Dehar <Jas.Dehar@wolverhampton.gov.uk> 

 
 

Subject: RE: New Premises Application - Rose Garden Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, WV4 6ED - PRE1406 
 
Dear Team, 
 
I object to application for a
[...]
s received by the Licensing team on this matter from the 
Responsible Authorities and others.  
 
In the current climate we consider it is in all parties interests to avoid the need for attendance at a hearing if possible. I 
am therefore instructed to write proposing the following as a means of resolution. For ease we are sending one e-mail 
to all the Authorities in the hope a measure of collective agreement can be reached. 
 
If agreement can be reached with all the Responsible Authorities we would invite the Licensing Authority to contact 
the remaining individual respondents to see if they will, in the circumstances, agree to withdraw their representations 
so a hearing is not necessary. If this is not possible then we would invite the parties to see if a telephone conference 
can be organised as soon as possible. 
 
With regards to the Representations I summarise these below with the Applicant’s proposals : 
 
1.         Prior to the receipt of the hearing notification, we had mediated with and agreed certain conditions with the 
Police. I attach a copy of these and the Drugs Policy referred to. These deal with issues raised as to the Operating 
Schedule etc. 
 
2.         Area to be licensed. The plans accompanying the application do show an upstairs mezzanine level with dance 
floor / stage etc. Our client was to an extent ‘future proofing’ the application. He was aware that he would need to 
obtain changes to planning permissions for this and would not have traded in the Mezzanine level without both 
permissions. It is open to our client to have permission under the Licensing Act (but not trade the floor) and then apply 
to Planning. 
 
However in order to resolve this matter, the Applicant is prepared to agree to remove the 2nd floor / mezzanine level 
from the application. The area covered will therefore be just the ground floor 
 
3.         The hours of the Premises opening. As will be seen the hours requested for Licensable activities are 11:00-
23:00 
[...]
emises and a written record of 
any relevant incident that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded. Where it is 
deemed appropriate by the DPS/PLH or senior management the incident must be immediately 
reported to West Midlands Police. Incident log book to be produced to a member of a responsible 
authority upon request 

 

General 

 

11. There will be no strip tease/nudity or showing of adult films on the Premises. 

 

12. Unaccompanied children will not be permitted on the Premises 

 

13. Signs to be erected to request patrons to be considerate of neighbours when leaving 
the premises 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Rose Garden Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 6ED
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Cumulative Impact Policy
	Appendix 4 - Licensing Authority Representations
	Appendix 5 - West Midlands Police Representations
	Appendix 6 - Planning Representations
	Appendix 7 - Environmental Health Representations
	Appendix 8 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 9 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 10 - Other Persons Representations
	Appendix 11 - West Midlands Police Mediation
	Appendix 12 - Solicitor Correspondence




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 29 April 2020 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 29 April 2020 
 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Premises Licence Applicant  
Mr Kuljinder Pahal  
Mr Jagdip Pahal  
Mr Leo Charalambides – Barrister  
 
 
Responsible Authorities  
Elaine Moreton                   Licensing Authority  
Emma Waites                     Environmental Health  
 
Other Persons  
Cllr Paul Birch  
 
Employees 

 

Richard Phillips                      Senior Solicitor  
Debra Craner                         Licensing Section Leader  
Jas Kaur                                 Democratic Services Manager (Host) 
Kirsty Tuffin                            Democratic Services Officer  

 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 29 April 2020 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
The Chair stated that in 2018, he served as a member of the Planning committee 
when the planning application for the premises had first been considered. He had no 
longer been a member of the planning committee and served only one year.  
 
Additionally, Cllr Inston had also been a member of the planning committee that 
considered the original planning application. Councillor Inston remained on the 
Planning Committee and was now Chair of the Planning committee. 
Legal advice had been taken and the Chair and Councillor Inston had been satisfied 
that they had not been pre-determined and would approach the application on its 
own merits in line with the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the guidance under the act. In addition to any relevant representations. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Rose 
Garden Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 6ED 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Rose Garden Banqueting Hall, 
295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 6ED was considered following 
representations received from the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health, 
Planning, West Midlands Police, Councillor Paul Birch and Other Persons. 
 
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, welcomed all parties to the hearing 
and explained that the meeting would be conducted in line with The Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. She invited all 
parties to introduce themselves and all parties did so.  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and outlined the procedure to be 
followed. All parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application. She 
advised that the premises had been situated within the CIZ and that the Applicant 
had mediated with West Midlands Police. Copies of the mediation were attached at 
appendix 11. Mr Leo Charalambides, Barrister on behalf of the applicant, confirmed 
that the summary provided was accurate.  
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. 
 
Mr Leo Charalambides, on behalf of the Applicant, did so as per Appendix 1 of the 
report. He advised that the following changes had been made to the application to 
address the concerns raised in the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
representations: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 5 

1. The licence will include neither the Provision of Late-Night Refreshments nor 
the Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments; 

2. The opening hours of the premises shall be 10:00 to 23:00 hours; 
3. The licensable hours shall be 11:00 to 23:00 hours on all days; 
4. The licence shall only apply to the ground floor of the venue, specifically 

excluding the first-floor area; 
 
He advised the Committee that mediation had occurred between the Applicant and 
Environmental Health and queried if Committee Members had sight of the mediation 
documents. Kirsty Tuffin, Democratic Services Officer, confirmed that all mediation 
documents had been circulated to Committee Members prior to the hearing and 
copies of these would be published on the Council website following the hearing.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant and 
their representative in relation to its submission. 
 
Mr Leo Charalambides responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Mrs Elaine 
Moreton, Section Leader Licensing, did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. She 
requested that consideration be given to a reduction in licensable hours to allow for a 
‘drinking up’ period, all other representations centring on compliance with planning 
consent now having been complied with. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Authority in relation to its submission. Mrs Elaine Moreton responded to questions 
asked. 
 
The Chair invited Environmental Health to make representations. Emma Waites, 
Senior Officer – Food and Consumer Safety, did so as per appendix 7 of the report. 
She confirmed that mediation had taken place between Environmental Health and 
the Applicant and no longer had concerns regarding the application.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Environmental 
Health in relation to its submission. Emma Waites responded to questions asked.  
 
The Chair invited Other Persons to make representations. Councillor Paul Birch did 
so as per appendix 8 of the report. He raised concerns regarding noise pollution, 
parking issues and possible affects that it may have had on the Phoenix Centre next 
door to the premises.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Other persons in 
relation to its submission. Councillor Paul Birch responded to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. Councillor Paul 
Birch, Mrs Elaine Moreton, Mr Leo Charalambides all made a final statement. 
 
Councillor Bolshaw, Councillor Crofts, Councillor Inston, Richard Phillips and Kirsty 
Tuffin withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 5 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 12:42 hours. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 13:16 hours. 
 
Councillor Bolshaw, Councillor Crofts, Councillor Inston, Richard Phillips and Kirsty 
Tuffin re-joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read 
out by the Solicitor.  
 
Resolved:   
 
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee have taken note of all written concerns 
raised in respect of the application for a premises licence for Rose Garden 
Banqueting Hall, 295 Parkfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV4 6ED. They have listened 
to the arguments of those who have spoken at the hearing, both for and against the 
application. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered the written and spoken 
representations from the Applicant, West Midlands Police, the Licensing Authority, 
Environmental Health, Planning, Councillor Paul Birch and other members of the 
Public. The Licensing Authority had confirmed that the application is for premises in a 
CIZ.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee have heard from the Applicant, West Midlands Police 
and Environmental Health that conditions of licence have been successfully agreed 
along with a specific drugs policy and a noise prevention and event dispersal policy.  
 
The Licensing Authority requested that consideration be given to a reduction in 
licensable hours to allow for a ‘drinking up’ period, all other representations centring 
on compliance with planning consent now having been complied with. 
 
Councillor Paul Birch made representations about noise pollution, parking issues, 
light pollution and mentioned the possible effects on the NHS Phoenix Centre next 
door. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee are satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applies 
to these premises and that therefore there is a rebuttable presumption of non-grant.  
 
In considering all of the submissions and all of the circumstances of the application, 
the legislation and the s182 guidance, the Licensing Sub-Committee are satisfied 
that the Applicant has rebutted the presumption of non-grant through its proposed 
operating schedule and the proposed conditions and those set out below. 
 
The Licensing Sub-committee’s decision is to grant the licence pursuant to the 
application as applied for, subject to the below amendments as conditions to the 
licence: 

1. The licence will include neither the Provision of Late Night Refreshments nor the 
Provision of Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments; 

2. The opening hours of the premises shall be 10:00 to 23:00 hours; 
3. The licensable hours shall be 11:00 to 23:00 hours on all days; 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 5 

4. The licence shall only apply to the ground floor of the venue, specifically 
excluding the first floor area; 

5. The licence shall include those conditions agreed between the Applicant and 
West Midlands Police commencing at Page 61 of the Agenda Pack, along with a 
condition that the specific drugs policy is complied with and it shall also form an 
addendum to the licence; 

6. The licence shall include those conditions agreed between the Applicant and 
Environmental Health on 28 April 2020, along with a condition that the specific 
Noise Prevention and Event Dispersal Policy is complied with and shall also form 
an addendum to the licence; 

7. That the Noise Prevention and Event Dispersal Policy shall include specific 
provision for the winding down process the premises shall use; and 

8. On any occasion where 250 or more people are in attendance, there shall be a 
minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff employed. 

 
It is considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee that the aforementioned conditions 
should be attached in support of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives.  
 
Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the Operating 
Schedule will be attached to the Licence, together with any mandatory conditions as 
required by the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision. 
 
A copy of the written decision would be forwarded to all parties. 
 
 


